

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE**

CASE NO. M2019-01926-SC-R11-CV

ELIJAH “LIJ” SHAW, ET AL., Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE
AND DAVIDSON COUNTY, Defendant/Appellee.**

On Application Pursuant to Tenn. R. App. P. 11

Tennessee Court of Appeals Case No. M2019-01926-COA-R3-CV

Chancery Court for Davidson County Case No. 17-1299-II

PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS’ BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**BEACON CENTER OF
TENNESSEE**

Jason I. Coleman (#031434)
1200 Clinton Street, # 205
Nashville, TN 37203
Tel: (615) 383-6431
Email: jason.coleman@beacontn.org

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

Paul V. Avelar* (AZ Bar #23078)
Keith E. Diggs* (AZ Bar #32692)
398 South Mill Avenue, Suite 301
Tempe, AZ 85281
Tel: (480) 557-8300
Email: pavelar@ij.org;
Email: kdiggs@ij.org

Keith Neely* (DC Bar #888273735)
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Tel: (703) 682-9320
Email: kneely@ij.org
*Admitted pro hac vice

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants Elijah Shaw and Patricia Raynor

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	8
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	11
I. The Client Prohibition.	11
II. Enforcement of the Client Prohibition Against Homeowners. ...	12
III. Homeowners Do Not Harm Their Neighborhoods.	13
IV. Exceptions to the Client Prohibition.	14
V. The Client Prohibition As Amended.	16
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. METRO’S TEMPORARY, INCOMPLETE AMENDMENT TO THE CLIENT PROHIBITION HAS NOT MOOTED HOMEOWNERS’ CASE.	18
A. It is not absolutely clear that Metro will not enforce the Client Prohibition against Homeowners once the temporary ordinance expires.	19
B. Metro still discriminates against Homeowners.....	23
C. The public interest exception applies because property rights are an important public interest.	24
II. METRO’S RESTRICTIONS ON CLIENTS AT HOMEOWNERS’ BUSINESSES VIOLATE THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION.	26

A. Elevated scrutiny applies to Homeowners’ fundamental rights to earn a living and to use and enjoy their property.	28
B. Tennessee rational basis meaningfully protects rights and differs from federal rational basis.	30
1. The Tennessee Constitution does not relegate Tennessee citizens to the lowest levels of constitutional protection.	31
2. Other state constitutions with clauses similar to Tennessee’s are more protective of rights than the federal constitution.	34
3. Tennessee scrutiny differs from federal rational basis.	37
C. Facts matter under the Tennessee Constitution, and the Chancery Court erred by ignoring the facts of this case.	42
D. The facts of this case demonstrate that Metro’s restrictions on clients at Homeowners’ businesses are unconstitutional. ...	49
1. Metro’s restrictions on clients at Homeowners’ businesses violate Tennessee’s equal protection guarantee.	51
2. Metro’s restrictions on clients at Homeowners’ businesses violate Tennessee’s substantive due process guarantee.	56
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000)	23
<i>Alliance for Native Am. Indian Rights in Tenn., Inc. v. Nicely</i> , 182 S.W.3d 333 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	18
<i>Andrews v. City of Mentor</i> , No. 20-cv-00058, __ F.4th __, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 25609 (6th Cir. Aug. 25, 2021)	48
<i>Bd. of Comm’rs of Roane Cnty. v. Parker</i> , 88 S.W.3d 916 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2002)	40, 46, 61
<i>Burford v. State</i> , 845 S.W.2d 204 (Tenn. 1992).....	26, 27, 32
<i>Carden v. Bland</i> , 288 S.W.2d 718 (Tenn. 1956)	31, 33
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	23
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008).....	18
<i>Consol. Waste Sys. LLC v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville</i> , No. M2002-02582-COA-R3-CV, 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 382 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005)	40, 46, 52
<i>Craigmiles v. Giles</i> , 312 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2002)	42, 62
<i>Davidson County v. Hoover</i> , 364 S.W.2d 879 (Tenn. 1963)	48
<i>Davis-Kidd Booksellers v. McWherter</i> , 866 S.W.2d 520 (1993)	31
<i>Demonbreun v. Metro. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , No. M2009-00557-COA-R3-CV, 2011 Tenn. App. LEXIS 314 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 10, 2011)	55
<i>Drummond v. Robinson Twp.</i> , No. 20-1722, __ F.4th __, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 24511 (3d Cir. Aug. 17, 2021)	28
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	3
<i>Harrison v. Schrader</i> , 569 S.W.2d 822 (Tenn. 1978)	41

Hughes v. New Life Dev. Corp., 387 S.W.3d 453 (Tenn. 2012) 29

Hughes v. Tenn. Bd. of Prob. & Parole, 514 S.W.3d 707 (Tenn. 2017) .. 32

Humes v. Mayor of Knoxville, 20 Tenn. (1 Hum.) 403 (1839)..... 29

In re Certificate of Need for Aston Park Hosp., Inc., 193 S.E.2d 729
(N.C. 1973) 34, 35

Ladd v. Real Estate Comm’n, 230 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2020) 35

Leech v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 582 S.W.2d 738 (Tenn.1979) 31

Livesay v. Tenn. Bd. of Examiners in Watchmaking,
322 S.W.2d 209 (Tenn. 1959) 28, 29

Logan’s Supermarkets, Inc. v. Atkins, 304 S.W.2d 628 (Tenn. 1957)..... 39

Lowe v. Tarble, 329 S.E.2d 648 (N.C. 1985) 34

Mansell v. Bridgestone Firestone N. Am. Tire, LLC, 417 S.W.3d 393
(Tenn. 2013) 27, 28

Metro. Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cty. v. Shacklett,
554 S.W.2d 601 (Tenn. 1977) 38

Moore v. City of East Cleveland, 431 U.S. 494 (1977)..... 28

Motlow v. State, 145 S.W. 177 (Tenn. 1911)..... 40

Norma Faye Pyles Lynch Family Purpose LLC v. Putnam Cty.,
301 S.W.3d 196 (Tenn. 2009) *passim*

Parks Props. v. Maury Cty., 70 S.W.3d 735 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2001) 37

Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regul., 469 S.W.3d 69
(Tex. 2015) 35, 36

Penick v. State, 440 So. 2d 547 (Miss. 1983) 32

Planned Parenthood of Middle Tenn. v. Sundquist, 38 S.W.3d 1
(Tenn. 2000) 32, 33

Renee v. Duncan, 686 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2012) 19, 23

Riggs v. Burson, 941 S.W.2d 44 (Tenn. 1997) 47, 48

Rivergate Wine & Liquors, Inc. v. City of Goodlettsville,
647 S.W.2d 631 (Tenn. 1983) 41

Rye v. Women’s Health Care Ctr. of Memphis, MPLLC,
477 S.W.3d 235 (Tenn. 2015) 18, 43, 49

Seals v. H & F, Inc., 301 S.W.3d 237 (Tenn. 2010) 18

Shatz v. Phillips, 471 S.W.2d 944 (Tenn. 1971) 40, 45, 59

Shoul v. Commonwealth, 173 A.3d 669 (Pa. 2017) 35

Sparks v. Beer Comm. of Blount Cty., 339 S.W.2d 23 (Tenn. 1960) 42

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel, 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019) 21

Spencer-Sturla Co. v. City of Memphis, 290 S.W. 608
(Tenn. 1927) *passim*

State v. Black, 815 S.W.2d 166 (Tenn. 1991) 32

State v. Greeson, 124 S.W.2d 253 (Tenn. 1939) 39

State v. Ingram, 914 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa 2018) 32

State v. Lakin, 588 S.W.2d 544 (Tenn. 1979) 32

State v. Marshall, 859 S.W.2d 289 (Tenn. 1993) 31

State v. Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. Co., 135 S.W. 773
(Tenn. 1911) 38, 39

State v. Tester, 879 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1994) *passim*

Tenn. Small Sch. Sys. v. McWherter, 851 S.W.2d 139
(Tenn. 1993) *passim*

United States v. Carolene Products Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 36

Varner v. City of Knoxville, No. E2001-00329-COA-R3-CV,

2001 Tenn. App. LEXIS 963 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 29, 2001)	59
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Okla., Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	36
<i>Wise v. McCanless</i> , 191 S.W.2d 169 (Tenn. 1945)	41, 42
Constitutional Provisions	
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 2.....	33, 34
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 8.....	9, 26, 27
Tenn. Const. art. I, § 19.....	31
Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 8	9, 27
Codes, Rules and Statutes	
28 C.F.R. § 36.104.....	65, 66
28 C.F.R. § 36.207.....	66
42 U.S.C. § 12182(a)	65
42 U.S.C. § 12182(b)(2)(A).....	65
Metro Code § 6.28.030(A)(3)(b)(v)	67
Metro Code § 17.04.060(B)	12
Metro Code § 17.16.250(D).....	12, 16
Metro Code § 17.16.250(D)(3).....	16, 23
Metro Code § 17.16.250(D)(6)(b)(i).....	67
Metro Code § 17.16.250(D)(7).....	58
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 8-50-103 to -104	65
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 40-39-201 <i>et seq.</i>	61
Tenn. R. App. P. 11.....	8
Other Authorities	
Jeffrey S. Sutton, <u>51 Imperfect Solutions, States and the Making of American Constitutional Law</u> (Oxford Univ. 2018).....	32, 33
Metro Ordinance No. BL 2019-48.....	10, 16, 23
